REVISED AGENDA

REGULAR PIQUA CITY COMMISSION MEETING
TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2013
7:30 P.M. - COMMISSION CHAMBER - 2" FLOOR
201 WEST WATER STREET
PIQUA, OHIO 45356

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

REGULAR CITY COMMISSION MEETING

CONSENT AGENDA

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Approval of the minutes from the August 6, 2013 Regular City Commission Meeting

LD BUSINE

2. ORD. NO. 10-13 (2" Reading)
An Ordinance to levy Special Assessments to pay for the cost of nuisance abatement assessments

3. ORD. NO. 11-13 (2" Reading)
An Ordinance to levy Special Assessments to pay the cost of Demolition Assessments per terms of
Moving Ohio Forward Grant Agreement

NEW BUSINESS

4. ORD. NO. 12-13 (1% Reading)
An Emergency Ordinance to make appropriations for the City of Piqua, Ohio for the year 2013

5. ORD. NO. 13-13 (1*' Reading)
An Ordinance amending Section 77.01 -Traffic Schedules Adopted, Schedule Il of the Piqua Code
relating to one-way streets and alleys pertaining to Wood Street

6. RES.NO.R-112-13
A Resolution authorizing a purchase order to North American Salt Co. for the purchase of road salt
for the Street Department

7. RES.NO. R-113-13
A Resolution awarding a contract to L.J. DeWeese Co., for the Fountain Park Bridge Rehab project

8. RES.NO. R-114-13
A Resolution amending the agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation for the
US 36 Beautification project




PUBLIC COMMENT

(This is an opportunity for citizens to address the City Commission regarding issues or to provide
information. Comments are requested to be limited to five (5) minutes and specific questions
should be addressed to the City Manager’s office.)
OTHER: Monthly Reports for June 2013
CITY MANAGER’S REPORT

MMISSIONER MMENT

ADJOURNMENT




MINUTES
PIQUA CITY COMMISSION
Tuesday August 6, 2013
7:30 P.M.

Piqua City Commission met at 7:30 P.M. in the Municipal Government Complex Commission
Chambers located at 201 W. Water Street. Mayor Fess called the meeting to order. Also present
were Commissioners Terry, Wilson, Vogt, and Martin.

PROCLAMATION Protecting Our Water Ways (POWW) — Accepting Jeff Lange

Mayor Fess read and presented the Proclamation to Mr. Lange thanking him and the volunteers
for all of their hard work on the cleanup.

Mr. Lange gave a brief overview of the work the POWW does and provided statistics stating the
various objects that have been picked up. Mr. Lange thanked the city for their help and all of the
volunteers who come out and help with the cleanup.

PRESENTATION Brenda Gibson — Miami Conservancy District

Breda Gibson came forward stating this is the 100" year anniversary of the 1913 Flood, and
provided a brief overview of some of the planned activities to commemorate the event. Ms.
Gibson presented each of the Commissioners with a book published by the Miami Conservancy
District commemorating the 1913 Flood to be displayed in the various city offices.

Mayor Fess thanked Ms. Gibson and the Conservancy District for their continued support, and all
the work they do.

PRESENTATION Ryan Burch — City Intern

Ryan Burch, City of Piqua summer intern in the Engineering Department provided a very
interesting presentation on his work in the Engineering Department. Ryan was given the task of
designing and upgrading a new pull station fire alarm for the Ft. Piqua Plaza.

City Engineer Amy Havenar remarked that it is amazing that Ryan is only going to be a Senior in
high school with all of this knowledge and work ethics, and hopes he comes he plans to come
back again next year.

Project Manager Bob Graeser stated that Ryan was a very hard worker, and that it was a pleasure
to work with him. Mr. Graeser further added he hopes Ryan plans to come back again next year
also.

Commissioner Wilson asked several questions regarding the pull station fire alarm system, and
Ryan answered all of the questions in detail.

City Manager Huff commented that Ryan worked very hard on this project, as it was a very difficult
project to complete. City Manager Huff congratulated Ryan, further stating he knows he will have
a very successful career ahead of him, and that he is welcome to come back next year.

Mayor Fess congratulated Ryan on his project, further stating she hopes he plans to come back to
work for the city when he graduates.




REGULAR CITY COMMISSION MEETING

Consent Agenda
Approval of the minutes from the July 16, 2013 Regular Piqua City Commission Meeting.

Moved by Commissioner Martin, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to approve the Consent
Agenda. Voice vote, Aye: Vogt, Fess, Martin, Wilson, and Terry. Nay: None. Motion carried
unanimously.

New Business

ORD. NO. 10-13 (1% Reading)
An Ordinance to levy Special Assessments to pay for the cost of nuisance abatement assessments

Amy Welker, Health & Sanitation Director provided a brief overview on the assessments. The City
of Piqua abates nuisance conditions on properties including mowing of high grass, removing trash,
trimming trees, and demolishing structures according to city code. The cost of the abatement is
then charged back to the property owner. If the property owner fails to pay the abatement fees then
the costs are certified to the Miami County Auditor to be placed on the property taxes. The Auditor
accepts assessments once per year, and this year the assessments are due by September 9, 2013.

Questions were raised on the fees of the billing tier, who is responsible for the fees if the property

is abandoned, how the property owners are notified, and how long they are given to take care of the
nuisance before the city steps in? There were several very large fees on the report and Ms. Welker
explained how the fees were accessed.

City Manager Huff stated the city is currently working with a company that is working with the banks
and businesses to help with the nuisance abatements.

Law Director Stacy Wall provided some background information regarding the responsibility of the
property owner, and if the property is purchase how the fees are collected.

Amy Welker, Health & Sanitation Director stated the height limitation for grass is 8”, if it becomes
higher the City will have the property mowed and assess the fees to the property owner. There was
also discussion on the length of time between the notice and cutting the grass, and how the
property owners are notified.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Ordinance No. 10-13.
Ordinance No. 10-13 was given a first reading.
ORD. NO. 11-13 (1% Reading)

An Ordinance to levy Special Assessments to pay the cost of Demolition Assessments per terms of
the Moving Ohio Forward Grant Agreement

Bill Lutz, Development Program Manager, stated in 2012 the City of Piqua entered into an
agreement (Moving Ohio Forward) with the Miami County Board of Commissioners for the
demolition of residential structures in the City of Piqua. The terms of this agreement were that the
City would demolish up to ten houses and assess one-half of the demolition costs to the property
owner. To date, under the program, six properties have been demolished, two are under contract to
be completed by August 30, and two more are currently being studied for asbestos contamination.

There was discussion regarding what the next step is for the empty lots after the homes have been
taken down, and would the property owners be able to sell the lots?




Mr. Lutz provided information regarding the use of the lots after demolition.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Ordinance No. 11-13.
Ordinance No. 11-13 was given a first reading.

RES. NO. R- 111-13
A Resolution establishing “Trick or Treat/beggar’s Night” in the City of Piqua

City Manager Huff stated the annual celebration of Halloween is a tradition in the City of Piqua, and
this year it will be held on Thursday, October 31, 2013 from 6:00 to 8:00 P.M.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Resolution No. R-111-13.

Moved by Commissioner Terry, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, that Resolution No. R-111-13
be adopted. Roll call, Aye: Wilson, Fess, Vogt, Terry, and Martin. Nay: None. Motion carried
unanimously. Mayor Fess then declared Resolution No. R-111-13 adopted.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No one came forward to speak at this time.

City Manager’s Report

City Manager Huff stated on Monday August 5, a meeting was held at the Piqua National Guard
Armory regarding the Historic East Piqua Redevelopment program. There was a good turn out to
hear the proposed preliminary plans and concepts, and to receive suggestions and
recommendations from the residents in the proposed area. This will be a long term project and the
city is trying to find the best use of the Historic East Piqua area.

City Manager Huff announced on Thursday, August 8th several of the city officials and department
heads will be accepting the Healthy Employee Award, and also on Thursday the new branding
information for the City will be presented.

City Manager Huff announced the US RT 36 Beautification Project has started as they are in the
process of removing the old fence along Rt 36 corridor.

City Manager Huff announced there are several openings on City Boards and Committees.
Applications can be obtained on the city web site, or in the City Manager’s office.

Commissioners Comment

Commissioner Vogt provided information regarding the City Car Show on July 20", stating the bad
weather kept the attendance down, but the Van Dells provided a great performance.

Commissioner Vogt thanked all of the volunteers who helped him with the car show, Jim Cruse,
several of the Government Academy class members, and administration staff members, Diane
Tamplin, Debbie Stein, and Becky Cool for all of their hard work and support..

Commissioner Vogt reminded citizens walking their dogs in the City Parks to please remember to
pick up after them. This is something we may have to look at in adding legislation in the future,
stated Commissioner Vogt.




Commissioner Terry congratulated Jeff Lange and Ryan Burch on their projects.

Commissioner Terry stated she received a telephone call concerning open burning in residential
areas and asked if information could be provided for residents. City Manager Huff stated there
would be information on the next City Commission meeting regarding the open burning policy for
the city.

Commissioner Wilson stated he also received the same telephone call, further stating information is
available at the Fire Department.

Commissioner Wilson thanked the volunteers who helped with all of the activities in the city
recently.

Commissioner Wilson reminded citizens of the next Bike Mob scheduled for August 10th at 10:30
A.M. meeting at Lock Nine Park. In addition to the Bike Mob, a Walking Tour of the Historic East
Piqua area will begin at 10:30 at Lock Nine Park with a $5.00 fee being collected for the tour.

Mayor Fess congratulated Commissioner Vogt for his work on the Car Show, and thanked all of the
volunteers who helped. The Van Dells provided an excellent concert. Mayor Fess also reminded
citizens of the Farmers Market on Thursday August 8", 2013.

Moved by Commissioner Vogt, seconded by Commissioner Martin, to adjourn from the Regular
Piqua City Commission Meeting at 8:25 P.M. Voice vote, Aye: Terry, Martin, Fess, Wilson, and
Vogt. Nay: None. Motion carried unanimously.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR
PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




ORDINANCE NO. 10-13

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
TO PAY FOR THE COST OF NUISANCE ABATEMENT
ASSESSMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commission of the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio,
the majority of all members elected thereto concurring, that:

SEC. 1: The assessment of the cost and expense of improving a certain
lot, as herein set out, by nuisance abatement on said property, as reported to this
Commission in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, are hereby adopted and confirmed, and
that there be and is hereby levied and assessed upon the lot improved by the
aforementioned nuisance abatement, the amount reported as aforesaid which
assessment, together with the description of said lot is now on file in the offices of the
Clerk of this Commission, the Director of Health, and the Director of Finance and is not
in excess of the special benefits to said property, and is not in excess of a statutory
limitation.

SEC. 2: The total assessment against said lot shall be payable in cash or
at the option of the owner, in two equal semiannual installments. All cash payments of
assessments and installments shall be made to the Director of Health. All
assessments and installments thereof remaining unpaid shall be certified by the Clerk
of this Commission to the County Auditor, as provided by law, to be by him placed on
the tax duplicate and collected as other taxes are collected. Said assessment shall
include the cost of publishing and serving of any and all notices, ordinances and
resolutions required.

SEC. 3: This Ordinance is required to be effective immediately in order to
submit assessment to the County Auditor’s office by September 9, 2013; wherefore;
this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon it's passage.

1% Reading 8-6-2013

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



(dr ﬂ

PIQU

ltem # 2

Commission Agenda

héo Staff Report

MEETING DATE

August 6, 2013

REPORT TITLE
(Should match resolution/ordinance
title)

An Ordinance to Levy Special Assessments to Pay for the Cost of Nuisance
Abatement Assessment

SUBMITTED BY

Name & Title: Amy Welker, Director of Health & Sanitation

Department: Health

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION | [ |Consent X]Ordinance [ ]Resolution [ [Regular
ZCity Manager ;Asst. City Manager/Finance
APPROVALS/REVIEWS | |Asst. City Manager/Development | _[Law Director
|X|Department Director; [ |Other:
BACKGROUND | The city abates nuisance conditions on properties including mowing high grass,

(Includes description, background,
and justification)

removing trash, trimming trees, and demolishing structures according to city
code. The cost of the abatement is charged back to the property owner. If the
property owner fails to pay the abatement cost then the costs are certified to the
county auditor to be placed on the property taxes. The auditor accepts these
assessments once per year. This year the assessments are due to the auditor by
September 9, 2013.

BUDGETING AND
FINANCIAL IMPACT
(Includes project costs and funding

Budgeted $:

Expenditure $:

Source of Funds: | Reimbursement of $35,597.44

sources) | Narrative: This ordinance will allow for the collection of $35,597.44
which includes the cost to the city to hire contractors to
complete the abatements and also administrative costs.
1. | Pass the ordinance to assess the abatement costs.
OPTIONS 2. | Do not :
, . pass the ordinance.
Include Deny /Approval Option - : ;
( yInpe o) 3. | Provide further direction to staff.
4.

PROJECT TIMELINE

First reading at the 8-6-13 meeting.

Second reading at the 8-20-13 meeting.

Third reading at the 9-3-13 meeting..

Assessments sent to county auditor 9-9-13 (if passed)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Pass the ordinance to assess the abatement costs.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A




0S°£8 S| oszs sloosct ¢ ssel9| 0ST9E0-¥¥N INNIAV MUVID|ETOT €1-0TT a1Ydy eugaq
0S'LY S| oSty S| oos6 S ssel9|  0€900-7¥N INNIAV NYV1D|ST8 €1-960 Auoyjuy sauseg ex03))
0S°9 S| o0sz9 slooser ¢ sseln|  0£90t0-7¥N INNIAV MUV1D|ST8 €1-1T0 Auoyiuy sauseg exoa)
8¢'/8 S| scLs Slocvet  $ ssein|  060TSO-v¥N 15 dwed|906 869 3 sawef 9|pJ0)
0S'C€ S| osze $ [ 00°59 S ysedL[ 0006€0-v¥N 15 %0049|80%T €201 IN Auoyiuy uewAeg
00°0L $ | o000z s|ooovt S sseln|  0Z06Y0-7¥N AVMAVv0Y4|909T €1-0L0 ySnequiels yiauuay|
0S'ty S| osty $ | 00s8 S sseln|  0Z06t0-7¥N AVMAYO0Y4{909T €1-£00 fnequeis y uAiyied g 4 youuay
0S°LS S| oszs s|oostt $ ssel9|  006.60-7¥N AVMAVOY4|S0ST €1-680 Je|[ay0e\ dulay1ed
0S'LY S| os Ly $ | 00's6 S sseln|  QCZLEEO-¥YN AVMAVOYd|0€CT €1-G€0 lleag saJo|aQ
00°SS S | 00ss s|ooott S ysedl| 0TLEEO-¥PN AVMAVYOY4|0€ZT T¥0T saJojaq Jieag
aivd ssess|  BE6SO0TIN AMavoda|TIoT €1-960 StheASASHIOf

000z $|000LZ S|oO0O0OVS S ssel9|  0Z¥S00-7¥N AVMAavoud|€z8 €1-060 aAseq 7 12qoy
00°0L $ | 000z s{ooovt $ ssein|  0Z¥S00-v¥N AVMAvoud|€es €1-600 aAseq 7 1aqoy
0004z $|000LZ S|oO0O0OVS S ssel9|  0Z¥S00-7¥N AVMAvOoud|€z8 €1-S¥0 aAseg 1aqoy
ST9L S T4 slosest ¢ ssel9|  0Z¥S00-7¥N AVMAvoud|€es L9L 7 19q0Y dAseg
SL'8L s|sLsL sloszst S ssel9|  Ov¥S00-7¥N AVMAVvOYd (618 4 [ 30y J3[SUIM
sr9LTt  S|srzosr  s|osess S ssel9|  0SY0SZ-7¥N AVMAvoud|te9 443 |adey) adoH
0S°'/9C¢ $|0S/9C S|o00Ses S ssel9|  0SY0SZ-¥¥N AVMAavoud|tz9 ovL |]adey) adoH
0008C  $|0008C S$|0009S S sseln|  €99500-v¥N AVMAvoud|te9 €1-800 |adey) adoH
00'0TE  $|000TE S|00079 S ssel9|  €99500-7¥N AVMAavoud|tz9 €T-¥0 |]adey) adoH
000t S | ooor $ | o008 S ssel9|  0€/800-¥¥N AVMAvOYd|€Ts GE6 [ YIauuady WwaH
0S°LS S| os.s s|oostt $ ssel9|  065800-7¥N AVMAVOYg|(6T€ €1-1S0 s1109 sawer
0529 S| o0sz9 s{ooser ¢ ssein|  0L680-t¥N AVMAYO0Yd|99T LS9 eJe] SpeMS
00'00€  $|0000¢ S$|00009 S ssel9|  0096¢0-7¥N INN3IAVY 3D149(€2S €1-6L0 }sioyJeg [deydIN
00°06 $ | 0006 ${ooost ¢ ssel9|  009670-V¥N INNIAY Dl1Yd (€S €1-€20 1sioyJeg |9eyaIN
0S°L9 S| os£9 s|ooser $ ssein|  0ZOT90-v¥N 3NUBAY poomiualg|(0Te €T-L0T sauof adAor
00'06 $ | 0006 s{ooost ¢ sseln| 0ZT8TO-¥YN 133415 INOO04|92L €T-1CT uoleaym ans
0S°LE S| osLe $|ooss S ssel| 0ZT8TO-¥¥YN 133415 INO04|92L €1-880 uoleaym ans
0S°LS S| oszs s|oostt § ssein|  OCZI8TO-¥¥N 133415 INOO04|92L €1-8€0 uoleaym ans
SLEY S|sLev S| os¢z8 S ssel| OTTTIO-¥YN 133415 INOO4|0T9 L€6 Ase [1apury
0S°'LS S| oszs $|oostt S ssein|  OTS6CO-v¥N anuaay |eoq|¥T9 €1-180 doud |ejuay uosyer
¥10¢ €T10¢ junowy wa_>._. al |934ed uoneloi # 9JI0AU| A9uUmQ

aunfang J29Q ang |erol

€T0¢C ‘0T LSNoNY

WV, LI9IHX3 d31vddn
SINIINSSISSY ININTLVEV FONVSINN €10¢




0s9'¢ce S| ose S| o059 S SseJH OvrSTO0-7YN| 3INNIAV AOOMNITO|TTY €1-580 jued DNd
divd | osuedsittelnt| OTE8COviiN 1F3FHLS AISNEVO|ECE €1-9¢6 ehuefStonR-poHef

0S°/LS S| o0s/s S| 00'STT S SSeJDH 006€0-7¥N 13341S H14NO4|Ss0¢ ev. @ uoser IaoemMm
00°GET S | ooset S| o00se S sselp 09/L€V0-v¥N 13341S HLYNO4|t0¢ ET-LTT pooo Ayowiy
00°08 S| 0008 S| 00091 S SseJlp 09LEVO-vYN 133491S H14NO4|¥0¢C €1-¢L0 poo9 Aylowi|
0S'¢S S| oszs S | 00°sot S sselp 09/L€¥0-v¥N 13341S HLYNO4|t0¢ €1-810 pooo Ayowiy
0S°/LS S| o0s/s S| 00'STT S SseJH 0¢80L0-v¥N INNIAVY HLNOWTVH|TT6 €T-L€0 uewysne r Awy
0S°LE S| oszg S| oosz S sselp 0690/L0-7¥N JNN3IAVY HLNOW1V4|0T6 €T-LV0 uoua83 H puejNo)
divd SSeA5|  £S9TCLO0TTN SAYXEFHES | BTST T68 PIAEGHEHN

0S°LE S| os.g S| oosz S sselp 0CETEO-VYN 13341S NVINY3T13|8SE €1-€90 suppy Aley
99°'T9¢ S| ses19¢ S| otrees S SseJH 0CETEOVPYN uew.s||3|89¢ 9 D AleA suppy
00°0L¢C S| o000Lz S | ooovs S sselp 0817S€0-7YN 13341S 395d3|TIvT €T-T00 SWel[[IM J paid
S0°'6¢ S| s06C S| orss S SseJH 087SE0-VYN 1S 98p3|TTYT (444 pa44 swel[[Im
0S°LE S| oszg S| oosz S sseln 088SS0-7¥N JAIYA INVT OHO3 €T-1€0 931snJ] 1]|9s|0d 8ul|4e9 eJpues
0s'ce S| ose S| o059 S sselp 06L¢00-7¥N 1S YLON "3(S0¢-€0¢| €T-8TT saljiadoud aAsxang
0S'LY S| oSy S| oose6 S sselJp OSTTSO-7¥N 1S ausaly "J|YEY €T-€0T 433207 138uUag Apui)
0S°LE S| oszg S| oosz S sselp 0€/9TO0-7¥N 1S ausalH "3|60¢€ €T1-v60 Asdeu) asoy
00'v8 S| oov8 S | 0089t S sselJp 0TL600-7¥N 1S ausaJD J(STY 6SL v 22Aor 1uswa)
00°0L S| oo0L S| ooovt S sselp 06¢000-7¥N 1S ausalH J|TT¢C 0LL 95e8140|\| UBOT BWOH |eJapad
aivd SSe5|  SevELOTIN FAVNOIONINGS [TV T €1T-9¢€6 Sg=oHutef

0S°/LS S| o0s/s S| 00'STT S SseJH 0t798L0-v¥N JAV NOLSNIAOD|0ECT €T-¢v0 enopediqg Ateln
€9°0L S| €90 S|oztyt S sselJp 0866¢0-7¥N 9AY U03ISUINOD|TTOT 06 JJeN saule)
0S'LYy S|osiy S| oo'se S SseJH 0L06¢C0-v¥N JdNNIAY 35V1102|¢0L €T1-8L0 D77 Al SJUSWIISaAU| sauJle)
0S°LS S| oszs S| o0sTT S sselJp 0,68¢0-7¥N JNNIAV IODVLLI0D |19 €1-090 A11ad smopeyd
00°06 S| 0006 S | 00°08T S SselH 0¢CerO-vvN 13341S ANVIIATTD|0TY €T-80T JT1 UsaA3S HO
0S°LE S| os.g S| oosz S sselp 0¢CeYO-vvN 13341S ANVIIATTD|0TY €T1-6T0 J77 UsaAsS HO
00°06 S | 0006 S | 00°08T S SSelH 0¢cCeVO-v¥N 13341S ANV1IATTD|0TY €T-£4S0 JT1 NIAIS HO
00°0L¢C S| o00Le S | ooors S Sseln 08TEVO-VYN 13341S ANVIIATTD|8TE €T1-STT ppoqa ssj4eyd
00°06¢ S | 00°06¢ S | 00°08s S SseJln 08TEVO0-7YN 13341S ANVIIATTD|8TE €1-8490 ppoqa ssj4eyn
0008 S | o008 S| o009t S sselp 08TEVO-VYN 13341S ANVIIATTD|8TE €T1-0¢0 ppoqa ssj4eyd
9/'8¢CE N ETA 143 S| 0s£99 S SSelH 08TEVO-7YN 13341S ANVTIATTD|8TE 808 ppoq ssj4eyn
102 €102 unowy adA) al |924ed uoned’oq # 910AU| JBUMQ

aunf ang ’3Qg ang |elol

€T0¢C ‘0T LSNoNY

WV, LI9IHX3 d31vddn
SINIINSSISSY ININTLVEV FONVSINN €10¢




00°08 S| 0008 S| 00091 S SseJH 0CESEO-VYN JNNIAVY AFTNDIDIN|00S €1-500 [ ‘JagnH Yyisuua)
00°0L¢C S| o000Le S | ooovs S sselp 0CESEO-TYN JNNIAVY AFTINDIDIN|00S €7-990 43qnH 3 Yyiauua)
09°/9¢ S| 0529t S | oo'ses S SseJH 0CESEO-VYN ANNIAY AFTNDIDIN|00S 99 3 yiauus) JeqnH
05°/£9¢ S| 05/9¢ S | 00'ses S sselp 079€€0-7YN ANNIAVY ATINDIDIN|LCY SC6 AeN (19pury
00°'S/L¢ S| oosse S | 00°0SS S SseJDH 079€€0-7YN ANNIAVY AFINDIDIN|LCY €1-660 [I9puIy noq Aley
00'0L S| ooos S| ooovt S SseJp 0C9€E0-7YN ANNIAVY ATINDIDIN| LY €T-€v0 [[oputy no Aejn
divd SSe45|  OS£EGOTIN —INVTITHAAGYA| 06 €1T-696 FTsidotiedy- 1994393843t

00'0L S| ooos S| ooovt S sselp (0] 7R3 0 ard\ 13341S ONINNVIN|[8¢CC €T-T0T an|g 3 ydjey
00°0L S| ooo0L S| ooovt S SSeJH OvLSEO-VYN 13341S ONINNVIN|8CC €1-SL0 an|g 3 ydjey
0S'Ly S| oSy S| 00s6 S sselJp 0ov/SE0 YN 13341S ONINNVIN|[8¢CC €T-0€0 an|g ydjey
00°06 S | 0006 S | 00°08T S SseJH 069S¢0-7N ANN3IAVY NOSIAVIN|6T6 €1-ST0 suing J 149qoy
0S°'¢S S| oszs S| oo'sot S yseldl| O€E€TLCO-VYN 9AY UOSIPEIA(B0ET 769 T PJeMpP3 3I3qUON
qC'9/¢C S| szoase S| 0oszss S SseJH 069S¢0-7N 9AY UOSIPEIN|6T6 SLL Haqoy suJing
000¢ S | ooog S| 0009 S yseldl| 0T9C¢CO-v¥N 1S ujodunn|(oTS S0t [ [@lueq10l||luD
00'Tv S| ooty S| o008 S SseJln 000¢CE0-v¥N 13341S A4VNO3I1|CTL €1-¢S0 JIIUYsiAl euuoQ
00°99¢ S | 00592 S | ooogs S sselp 0€0CE0-7YN 13341S A4vNO31|90L €1-¢00 ulJelA 1saJ404
00°99¢ S| 0059t S | oo0€s S SseJH 0€0CED-VYN 13341S A4VvNO31|90L €1-870 uljJelA 1seJ04
00°0L¢ S| o000Lz S | ooovs S sseJp 0€0CE0-7YN 1S pJeuoaq(90L €1-860 A 159404 UIlEN
0S°L9¢ S| 0529t S | oo'ses S SseJDH 0€0CED-VYN 1S pJleuoal(90L 6.8 Al 153404 UIMEA
05°£9¢ S| 05/9t S | 00'ses S sselp 0€0CE0-7YN 1S pJeuoaq(90L LCL N 159404 UIlEN
0S°/L S| oszsL S| 00'ssT S SseJn SS/LVLO-7YN AAIYA FTINTIA[TOE €T-€L0 JU| $T9# a8y enbid 3 0 4
0S'LY S| oSy S| 00s6 S sselJp 0€9€90-7¥N JAIYA AINYVH|TTS €T7-090 upj|3 Aepny
00°0L¢ S| o00se S | ooovs S SseJH 097SE0-VVN 133Y41S AVYD |09 ET-V1T Jawyq Aueo
00°0L¢ S| o000Le S | ooovs S sselp 09%S€0-7¥N 13341S AVYD(L0S €T-v10 Jawiqg Aseg
88'T/LC S|881LL S|9sevs S SseJH 097SE0-VVN 13341S AVYD(L0S 8T6 Jawyq Aueo
9G'T19¢ S| ssT19C S| otees S sselJp 09%S€0-7YN 13341S AVYD(L0S €cL Jawiqg Aseg
00°LL S| o0zsL S| oovST S sselp 060VTO-v¥N 1S UopJoH(e0¢ 06L e[asuy Jahe|n
0S°LE S| oszg S| oosz S sseJn 060V TO-7¥N 1S UopJoH|60€E €T1-LL0 JaAel ejaduy
0s9'¢ce S| osee S| 0059 S SseJH 009T90-7YN| 3INNIAY AOOMNITO|ECY €T-¢80 211911 se|3noq
0S°L6 S| ostze S| 00s6T S sselp 099T90-7YN| 3INNIAVY AOOMNITO|STY €1-080 Jamalg puowAey
0S'LY S|osivy S| oo'se S SseJH 09ST90-7YN| 3INNIAVY AOOMNITO|STY €T1-T¢0 Jamalig puowAey
102 €102 unowy adA) al |924ed uoned’oq # 910AU| JBUMQ

aunf ang ’3Qg ang |elol

€T0¢C ‘0T LSNoNY

WV, LI9IHX3 d31vddn
SINIINSSISSY ININTLVEV FONVSINN €10¢




09°/9¢ S| 059t S | oo'ses S SseJH 09TTLO-V¥N 1S }|9A3S00Y S|0TCT 0T8 o Awwo] ajnn
00'0L S| oooz S| ooovt S sselp 0CcPTvO-PYN| INNIAV L1IAISO0Y S|000T €T1-€00 98e810|A [euOlIEN |eJapa4
0S9°LE S| oszg S| oosz S SSeJH O8TTLO-V¥N 9AY 19A3S00Y S(VTCT €1-490 D717 SUOseas Jno4 poJdusd
00°s€ S| oo'sg S| o000z S sseJn 00CETO-7YN 9AY 1|9A3S00Y S| E0E (8L JJeN saule)
00°06 S | 0006 S | 0008t S SseJlo 0S179T10-7¥N 13341S NIVIN S|S€ES €T-TL0 Ylws 4 uolysy
SC9L S| szas S| oszst S sseln 0S¥9TO-v¥N 1S UIBIA S|GES 151774 uolysy yuws
€T°'90T S| €50t S| scote S SselH Ov/L¥00-v¥N 1S UleN S(8¢P 0S8 Al @111eH UOl|sH
SC9L S| szas S| oszst S sseln Ov/v00-v¥N 1S UleN S(8¢v 089 Al @111eH uoyjsH
00°0L¢C S| o00se S | ooovs S SseJH Ov,L¥00-v¥N NIVIN S| 8¢t €T-0T0 UoljeH IN =111eH
00'0L S| ooos S| ooovt S sselp 090€TO-7¥N 13341S OSNINMOA S|T0L €T-v0T uosJaw3 234099 73 SI107
00°08 S| 0008 S| 0009t S Sseln 090€TO-7¥N 13341S O NINMOA S|T0L €1-¢T10 uosJaw3 284099 %3 s107
00°06 S | o006 S | o008t S sselp 090€TO-7¥N 13341S O NINMOA S|T0L €1-990 uosJaw3 284099 73 SI107
SC9.L S| szaL S| o0sezst S SSelH 06¥.L00-v¥N 1S Sulumoq s|62S 96L 3 uoJeys Jaysnel4
0S'LY S| oSy S| 00s6 S sseln 0¢S6€0-7YN JAIYA FAISHIAIY | S €T-TTT 1adieqysJeH se|gnoq
0S°/LS S| o0s/s S| 00°STT S SselH 07S6€0-7¥N AAIYA FAISHIAIL | TS €1-690 JagJeqysJeH se|3nog
SLEY S|ssey S|os¢/8 S sselJp 08¥8TO-7¥N 1@ SPISIBAIY|0TS 1474 ) Ugly Jaunn)
00°/8T S| o0/8T S| oovLe S SseJDH 0€SE00-7YN A0 SPISISAIY|LTT €T-€60 Auoyiuy pjeuoy
00°0L¢ S| o000Le S | ooovs S sselp 8L6CL0-VVN 13341S FHON3IY|80¢ €1-260 sg3og [aeYdIN
00°0TT S| o001t S | 00°0t¢ S SseJH 8.6CL0-VYN 13341S FHON3IH|80¢ €1-5¢0 sg3og |9eYdIN
€188 S| eres S| szast S sseJp 898¢/0-7¥N pY 19323Y|80¢T 8¢8 S uyor sp|o
0S5°/¢C S| osize S | oo'ss S sselp 0004LTO-v¥N 193J1S 92eY|00¢ €1-¢0T 98e810N pJIYyL Yy
0S°/LC S| osze S | 00°ss S sselJp 000LTO-7¥N 193J1S 92y (00¢ €1-8¢0 98eSHOIA PAIYL Y4
SC'19 S| szT19 S| osezer S sselp 08Tv00-7¥N 1S Sulumoq N|0S9 649 duA|ap3 ao1usH
00°0¢€T S | ooo€t S | 00°09¢ S sselJp 9¥8/0-7¥N VSZ P4 OO N 606 7 eJeqJeg ysnequinig
00°0L¢C S| oo0se S | ooovs S SseJH 060TE0-7¥N 13341S IINVIIN|S29 €T1-T60 |11 dnouo juawisanul Ayuno) a1
00°G0T S | 00°sot S| 000T¢ S sselp 060TE0-7¥N 13341S INVIIN|SZ9 €1-£20 |11 dnouo 1uawisanul Axuno) a9
SC9L S| szaL S| osezst S SseJH 060TE0-VYN 13341S IINVIIN|SZ9 a9 QUI[OXI.[ SHIIH
qC9L S| szas S| oszst S sselJp 0S¥8€0-7¥N JNNIAVY AFINDIDIN|L0L TLL T4dew|aq [[omoJ)
0S°LE S| os.g S| oosz S SseJH 0€SSE0-7YN ANNIAVY AFTINDIDIN|ES €T1-v80 |[2430D suer
0S°/L9 S| osz9 S | ooset S sselJp 0SSEE0-7YN ANNIAVY AFINDIDIN|TCS €T-€€0 ueAl||Ins 4230y
00°'S/L¢C S| oosse S | 00'0SsS S SseJH 0CESEO-VYN JNNIAVY AFTNDIDIN|00S €1-S0T [ ‘JagnH Yyisuua)y

102 €102 unowy adA) al |924ed uoned’oq # 910AU| JBUMQ

aunf ang ’3Qg ang |elol

€T0¢C ‘0T LSNoNY

WV, LI9IHX3 d31vddn
SINIINSSISSY ININTLVEV FONVSINN €10¢




0S'C€ S| osze $ | 00°59 S ssel9|  0898€0-V¥N INNIAVY NOSTIM|[608 €1-190 931494 uoJeys
00'v€ S| oove S| 0089 S ssel9| S/6TLO-¥YN 3DV1d SAVITIIM|TTLT €1-€80 HYe umeq
0S'LET  $|0SLET S| o00SLT S ssel9|  S/6TLO-PYN 3DV1d SWVITIIM|ZTLT €1-890 HYe umeq
0S'LL s|lossL s|oosst S ssel9| OT6TE0-PYN 1S pJe[|IM|STL €1-00T %2043u035 A3IYS
00°0€ $ | ooo€ $ [ 00°09 S ysedl| OT8LZO-¥YN 9Ny U0l8ulysep |TZST 867 Ayjeay anan
0S'LY S| oSty S| oos6 S ssel9|  09¥TT0-¥¥N 133415 4INVYM|0TS €1-CTT UUA|4 Y dpnJnaD
0S'LY S| ostLy $ | 00's6 S sseln|  09¥TT0-v¥N 13341S ¥Invm|ots €1-620 UUA|4 Y apnJneD
0S°LE S| osLe s | oosz S ssel9| 0LE0TO-¥YN 133415 43LVM M|STL €1-9%0 VN edlIawy jo jueg
€9°0€ S| €90¢ $|9tT9 S ssein|  0LTTZO-¥¥N 1S J91eM M [9ZTT S08 7 X3V 9344
0SCZET S| 0SCET S| 0059C S ssel9| 0LE0TO-¥YN 1S 4918 M M[STL €T-9TT VN BdlIawy jo jueg
0S'/9¢ $|0S/9¢ S$|00GES S sseln|  GE€/800-t¥N 1S J91eM M (625 6€8 Yy ueyieN Jsqoo
0S°'/9T $|0S/9T S|o00See S ssel9|  00E€00T-¥¥N 13341S HOIH M|STLT €1-6€0 D711 sa1uadoud Ay ddig
0S'LY S| os Ly $ | 00's6 S sseln|  0S¥6T0-7¥N 13341S HOIH "M |€2S-TCS| €T-6TT youg|n As|pe.g
0S°C€ S| osze S| 0059 S ssel9| /ST6TO-¥YN 1334IS VINIDYIA|LTE €1-720 auhed 3]0dIN
0589 $ | 0589 sloozer  $ sseln|  /ST6TO-PYN 1S elunsaafLTe €1-560 Y 3|0dIN duhed
00°'S€ $ | oo'se s | o000z S ssein|  /ST6TO-¥¥N 1S BIUIBNA[LTE veL Y 3|02IN duAed
0S'LY S| os Ly $ | 00's6 S sseln|  0€TLTO-¥YN 13341S ANIA|ST8 €T-7€0 uoj3uapll Y 9jeq
Gr8Te  S|szgre $|os9geg S ssel9|  00SEE0-PYN 1S YInosS|ZTET €58 paJd ||leH
ST9L S T4 slosest ¢ ssel9|  000020-¥¥N 1S ynos|(zye 699 3 e|98uy Sunoa
0004z  $|000LZ S|o00OVS S ssel9|  00SEE0-YN HLNOS|ZTET €T-€TT [IeH 1 2143paJd
0004z  $|000LZ S|o000OVS S ssein|  00SEE0-v¥N HLNOS|ZTET €1-€90 [IeH 7 3jolapald
0004z  $|000LZ S|oO0O0OVS S ssel9|  00SEE0-PYN HLNOS|ZTET €1-700 [IeH 1 2143pald
0S'LY S| ostLy $ | 00's6 S ssel9|  0S/870-7¥N HLNOS|ZT8 €1-790 yieaiq|en y }21paid
0SS S| oszs s|oosot S ssel9|  0S/870-7¥N HLNOS|.ZT8 €1-LTO yiealq|eo epulri g 3d1apald
0S'LY S| os Ly $ | 00's6 S ssein|  0¥/8T0-v¥N HLNOS|€T8 €1-590 D77 Al SIUBWISAAU| SBUIED
0008 $|0008C S$|0009G S ssel9|  000020-7¥N HLNOS|zZre €1-260 8uno) ej@duy
0008  $|0008C S$|0009S S ssei9|  0000Z0-t¥N HLNOS|zZre €T-7S0 8unoj ej@duy
0008 $ | 0008 s|ooo09T $ ssel9|  000020-7¥N HLNOS|zZre €T1-€T0 8uno, ) ejasuy
0S'LY S| os Ly $ | 00's6 S ssel9|  0LEVOO0-7YN 129.435 auAep s[8T¢€ €1-60T asnuy eljesoy
0S°'LE S| osLe $|oosz S ssein|  0S6£00-v¥N 192435 duhem "sf£0T €1-980 19§nd >ue
aivd ssess|  OTLTIO TN 1IFHS INAVAN S [£E9 €610 FHotudotoASGo3PTSPOOM

¥10¢ €T10¢ junowy wa_>._. al |934ed uoneloi # 9JI0AU| A9uUmQ

aunfang J29Q ang |erol

€T0¢C ‘0T LSNoNY

WV, LI9IHX3 d31vddn
SINIINSSISSY ININTLVEV FONVSINN €10¢




LV LBE'6T S LV LBE'6TS V6'VLL'SE S Tviol
0S'LY S| oSy S| 00s6 S sseJp 0¢vceo-vvN 13341S O NNOA|VEY €T-vL0 99}40) 9luag
0S¢y S|osey S| 00's8 S sseJp 089St0-7¥N 1S 8unoA|Ter €T-90T @ uoser IsPoemMm
9G'T9¢ S| ssT9C S| otees S sselJp 089St0-7vN 1S Sunoj|6Zy €99 g UOsef Jaoem
0S°/L Ss|oszsL S| 00'sST S SseJH 0¢vCCo-vvN Suno|ver €1-9T0 994400 9l1egd
0S°/LS S| oszs S| oosTT S sseJp 089St0-7vN Sunoj(Ter €T-990 I32EM UOSE[
0S'LYy S|osivy S| oo'se S SseJD 08EETO-VYN gunoA|gge €1-480 D77 Al SJUSWIISaAU| sauJe)
0S'¢6 S| osze S| 00°s8T S ysedl[ O08EETO-VN gunoj[gge €T-¢€0 D77 Al STUSWISAAU| saule)
00°00¢ S | o0'00¢€ S | 00009 S SseJD 094860-7¥N 13341S Al6TY €T-0CT PN euowey 1 UISSOJIDIA plemp]
00°'99¢ S | 00592 S | ooo€s S sselp 099860-7¥N 13341S Al6TY €T7-9L0 PN euowey 7 UISSOIDIIA plemp]
00°06 S| 0006 S | 00°08T S SSeJH 094860-7¥N 13341S Al6TY €T1-CC0 PN euowey 1R UISSOIDIA plemp]
9C'9/LC S| szoase S| 0szss S sselJp 095860-17¥N 1ISA|6TY 998 [ euowey Asswo31uolp
00°v9¢ S | 0019t S | oo'8zs S sselp 094860-7N 1S A|6TY 999 [ euowey Asswos1uol
102 €102 unowy adA) al |924ed uoned’oq # 910AU| JBUMQ
aunf ang ’3Qg ang |elol

€T0¢C ‘0T LSNoNY

WV, LI9IHX3 d31vddn
SINIINSSISSY ININTLVEV FONVSINN €10¢




ORDINANCE NO. 11-13

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
TO PAY THE COST OF DEMOLITION ASSESSMENTS
PER TERMS OF MOVING OHIO FORWARD GRANT
AGREEMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commission of the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio,
the majority of all members elected thereto concurring, that:

SEC. 1: The assessment of the cost and expense of improving a certain
lot, as herein set out, by nuisance abatement on said property, as defined under the
Moving Ohio Forward Program, as reported to this Commission in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, are hereby adopted and confirmed, and that there be and is hereby levied and
assessed upon the lot improved by the aforementioned nuisance abatement, the
amount reported as aforesaid which assessment, together with the description of said
lot is now on file in the office of the Clerk of this Commission and in the office of the
Director of Finance and is not in excess of the special benefits to said property, and is
not in excess of a statutory limitation.

SEC. 2: The total assessment against said lot shall be payable in cash or
at the option of the owner, in one annual installment. All cash payments of
assessments and installments shall be made to the Director of Finance. All
assessments and installments thereof remained unpaid shall be certified by the Clerk
of this Commission to the County Auditor, as provided by law, to be by him placed on
the tax duplicate and collected as other taxes are collected. Said assessment shall
include the cost of publishing and serving of any and all notices, ordinances and
resolutions required.

SEC. 3: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

1% Reading 8-6-2013

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



(dr ﬂ

PIQU

ltem # 3

Commission Agenda
héo Staff Report

MEETING DATE

August 6, 2013

REPORT TITLE
(Should match resolution/ordinance
title)

An Ordinance to Levy Special Assessment to Pay the Cost of Demolition
Assessments Per Terms of the Moving Ohio Forward Grant Agreement
(Ordinance #11-13)

SUBMITTED BY

Name & Title: William Lutz Development Program Manager

Department: Community Development

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION | [ |Consent X]Ordinance [ ]Resolution [ [Regular
X|City Manager X]Asst. City Manager/Finance
APPROVALS/REVIEWS [ ]Asst. City Manager/Development [ [Law Director
[ |Department Director; [ |Other:
In 2012 The City of Piqua entered into a grant agreement (Moving Ohio
BACKGROUND

(Includes description, background,
and justification)

Forward) with the Miami County Board of Commissioners for the demolition of
residential structures. The terms of this grant were that the City would demolish
up to ten houses and assess 72 of the demolition costs to the property owner.

To date, under the program, six properties have been demolished, two are under
contract to be completed by August 30 and two more are currently being studies
for asbestos contamination.

BUDGETING AND
FINANCIAL IMPACT

(Includes project costs and funding
sources)

Budgeted $: No budget

Expenditure $: No expenditure

Source of Funds: | Moving Ohio Forward Grant

Narrative:

OPTIONS
(Include Deny /Approval Option)

1. | Adopt the ordinance which will put one half of the demolition costs on the

tax duplicate in accordance with the agreement with the Board of County
Commissioners.

2. | Deny the ordinance and provide further guidance.

3.

4.

PROJECT TIMELINE

Must be completed by December 31, 2013

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff would recommend that the ordinance be adopted by the City Commission.

ATTACHMENTS




Moving Ohio Forward Assessemnts Appendix A Ordinance 11-13

Name

Nathan Gober
Fred Williams
Gary Ditmer
Patricia Young
Ann Wead
Delmar Crowell

Total

Location Lot No
529 W. Water

1411 Edge St 2804-50
507 Gray St  2802-50
622 First St 4747 SEnd
114 Cassell St 1459-50
707 McKinley 3103-45

Parcel No

435 N44-008735

N44-035480
N44-035460
N44-054230
N44-022330
N44-038450

Type

Demolition
Demolition
Demolition
Demolition
Demolition
Demolition

Amount Due
Dec-13

11,487.72 11,487.72
4,258.22 4,258.22
2,902.72 2,902.72
3,712.72 3,712.72
4,867.22 4,867.22
5,289.72 5,289.72

32,518.32 32,518.32




ORDINANCE NO. 12-13
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO FOR THE YEAR 2013

Whereas, Section 5705.38 empowers the municipal legislative authority to pass supplemental appropriations measures as it finds neccesary; and therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commission of the City of Piqua, Miami County
Ohio, the majority of all members elected or appointed thereto concurring

SEC. 1: That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND (001

2013 2013 2013 REVISED
ACCOUNT APPROPRIATIONS SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
Engineering
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $348,226 $348,226
Operation and Maintenance $35,074 $1,500 $36,574
Allocated Expenses ($312,081) ($312,081)
TOTAL $71,219 $1,500 $72,719
Income Tax
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $185,126 $185,126
Operation and Maintenance $277,329 $1,140 $278,469
TOTAL $462,455 $1,140 $463,595
General Government
Operation and Maintenance $220,658 $12,727 $233,385
Capital Outlay (including labor) $0 $25,499 $25,499
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds $100 $100
TOTAL $220,758 $38,226 $258,984
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $754,432 $40,866 $795,298
SEC. 2: That there be appropriated from the STREET DEPARTMENT FUND (101!
Operation and Maintenance $1,536,735 $8,000 $1,544,735
TOTAL $1,536,735 $8,000 $1,544,735
SEC. 3: That there be appropriated from the STREET INCOME TAX FUND (103’
Operation and Maintenance $1,475,709 $780,907 $2,256,616
Capital Outlay (including labor) $4,608,000 ($1,830,147) $2,777,853
TOTAL $6,083,709 ($1,049,240) $5,034,469
SEC. 5: That there be appropriated from the PARK AND RECREATION FUND (105!
Operation and Maintenance $164,687 $43,612 $208,299
Capital Outlay (including labor) $100,237 $223 $100,460
TOTAL $264,924 $43,835 $308,759
SEC. 6: That there be appropriated from the PUBLIC SAFETY FUND (106
009 Fire Department
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $3,103,332 $287,263 $3,390,595
Operation and Maintenance $457,305 $4,132 $461,437
Capital Outlay (including labor) $281,406 $7,168 $288,574
TOTAL $3,842,043 $298,563 $4,140,606
014 Police Department
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $3,538,347 $116,366 $3,654,713
Operation and Maintenance $691,510 $1,000 $692,510
Capital Outlay (including labor) $40,000 $57,400 $97,400
Non-Government/Transfers/Refunds $17,794 $26 $17,820
TOTAL $4,287,651 $174,792 $4,462,443
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY $8,129,694 $473,355 $8,603,049
SEC. 11: That there be appropriated from the CHIP 2010 FUND (112’
Operation and Maintenance $35,000 $287 $35,287
TOTAL $35,000 $287 $35,287



Ord. No. 1213 2013 2013 2013 REVISED
Page 2 of 3 APPROPRIATIONS SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
SEC. 14: That there be appropriated from the C.H.l.P. PROGRAM INCOME

FUND (119)
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $0 $4,600 $4,600
TOTAL $0 $4,600 $4,600
SEC. 16: That there be appropriated from the COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BLOCK GRANT FUND (122)
Operation and Maintenance $19,000 $32,500 $51,500
Capital Outlay (including labor) $76,000 ($32,500) $43,500
TOTAL $95,000 $0 $95,000
SEC. 19: That there be appropriated from the DEMOLITION DEFENSE FUND (126
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds $45,000 $18,000 $63,000
TOTAL $45,000 $18,000 $63,000
SEC. 21: That there be appropriated from the REVOLVING LOAN FUND (130
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $0 $130 $130
Operation and Maintenance $60,750 ($130) $60,620
TOTAL $60,750 $0 $60,750
SEC. 25: That there be appropriated from the AGRICULTURAL

REVOLVING LOAN FUND (142)
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $0 $580 $580
Operation and Maintenance $24,250 $5,750 $30,000
TOTAL $24,250 $6,330 $30,580
SEC. 26: That there be appropriated from the CORF HOPSITAL DEMOLITION

FUND (144)
Operation and Maintenance $75,000 $323,791 $398,791
TOTAL $75,000 $323,791 $398,791
SEC. 43: That there be appropriated from the WASTEWATER SYSTEM FUND (404)
Operation and Maintenance $1,347,088 $26,370 $1,373,458
Capital Outlay (including labor) $1,277,000 $80,000 $1,357,000
TOTAL $2,624,088 $106,370 $2,730,458
SEC. 47: That there be appropriated from the GOLF COURSE FUND (409
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds $167,648 $42 $167,690
TOTAL $167,648 $42 $167,690
SEC. 49: That there be appropriated from the STORMWATER UTILITY FUND (411]
Operation and Maintenance $463,822 $10,976 $474,798
TOTAL $463,822 $10,976 $474,798
SEC. 51: That there be appropriated from the UTILITIES BUSINESS OFFICE

FUND (413)
Personal Services/Administrative Suppori $512,789 ($8,275) $504,514
Operation and Maintenance $385,548 $8,275 $393,823
TOTAL $898,337 $0 $898,337



Ord. No. 12-13 2013 2013 2013 REVISED

Page 3 of 3 APPROPRIATIONS SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
SEC. 54: That there be appropriated from the CONSERVANCY FUND (611

Operation and Maintenance $28,200 ($2,244) $25,956
TOTAL $28,200 ($2,244) $25,956
SEC. 59: That the sums appropriated are actual expenditures for goods and services or other government functions performed in the calenda

year 2013. Future commitments representing encumbrances of fund balance or future receipts will be appropriated in the future year when those service
or goods are rendered to the city

SEC. 60: That the sums expended from the appropriations and which are proper charges against any .other department or against any persor
firm or corporation which are repaid with the period covered by such appropriations shall be considered reappropriated for such original purposes; providec
that the net total of expenditures under any item of said appropriations shall not exceed the amount of the iterr

SEC. 61: That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to draw her warrant upon the City Treasury for the amounts appropriate
in this order when claims are properly presented and approved, the same to be chargeable to the appropriations for the year 2013 when passe
and legally contracted for in conformity by law

SEC. 62: That the Finance Director at the discretion of the City Manager make temporary advances from the General Fund to any Fund to cove
temporary shortages of cash until revenues or permanent transfers become available to repay that temporary advance. That these advances shall nc
exceed $1,000,000 in the aggregate nor extend past December 31, 2013; except those that are to be reimbursed by federal, state or other grai
programs that were previously approved by this Commission

SEC. 63: That all ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent with this ordinance be and they are hereby repealec

SEC. 64: That this ordinance is declared an emergency for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety in the City of Piqu
and shall take effect and be in force from and after passage.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



Ordinance 12-13 Revised Appropriation Comparison to Original Exhibit A

General Fund (001)

Engineering
Operation and Maintenance

Income Tax
Operation and Maintenance

General Government
Operation and Maintenance
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Net Increase to General Fund

Streets Fund (101)
Operation and Maintenance

Street Income Tax Fund (103)
Operation and Maintenance
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Total Street Income Tax Fund (103)

Park and Recreation Fund (105)
Operation and Maintenance
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Total Parks and Recreation (105)
Public Safety Fund (106)

Fire Department 009
Personal Services/Adminsitrative Support
Personal Services/Adminsitrative Support
Operation and Maintenance
Capital Outlay (including labor)
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Police Department 014
Personal Services/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance
Non-Government/Transfers/Refunds
Capital Oulay (including labor)
Capital Oulay (including labor)

Total Public Safety Fund (106)

CHIP 2010 Fund (112)
Operation and Maintenance

CHIP PROGRAM INCOME Fund (119)
Personal Services/Administrative Support

Community Development Block Grant Fund (122)
Operation and Maintenance

Capital Outlay (including labor)

Total CDBG Fund (122)

Demolition Defense Fund (126)
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds

@ N

@ N

R e R o

R R o

@ N

1,500 Temporary Services

1,140 New Overhead gate

12,727 Property Taxes - Conservancy

25,499 Vehicle - $15,499 and Clinic (grant funded) $10,000

40,866

8,000 Tree Removal due to Emerald Ash Borer

780,907

(1,830.147) Cost Realignment for 25-A reconstruction

(1,049,240)

43,612 Rehab Tennis Courts/Concert
223 Added cost of Hydroseeder

43,835

377,263 SAFR Grant
(90,000) Overtime reduction
4,132 FEMA Grant Life Pack Maintenance
(4,132) FEMA Grant Life Pack Maintenance
11,300 Fiber Project

116,366 Two New Police Officers
1,000 Walmart Vest Donation
26 Refunds
46,000 Vehicle
11,400 Fiber Project

473,355

287 Grant Completion

4,600 Add Administrative Support

32,500 Amend grant for road resurfacing

(32,500)

18,000 Increase in number of fires



Revolving Loan Fund (130)
Personal Services/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance

Total Revolving Loan Fund (130)

Agricultural Revolving Loan Fund (142)
Personal Serivces/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance

Total Agricultural Revolving Loan Fund (142)

COREF Hospital Demolition Fund (144)
Operation and Maintenance

Wastewater System Fund (404)
Operation and Maintenance

Capital Outlay (including labor)
Total Wastewater System Fund (404)

Golf Course Fund (409)
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds

Stormwater Utility Fund (411)
Operation and Maintenance

Utility Business Office Fund (413)
Personal Services/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance

Total Utilty Business Office Fund (413)

Conservancy Fund (611)
Operation and Maintenance

Overall Total

@ N

@ N

130
(130)

580
5,750
6,330

323,791

26,370
80,000

106,370

42

10,976

(8,275)

8,275

(2,244)

(15,032)

Add administrative support

Add administrative support
Increased loan amount available

Project Completion in 2013 due to weather

Repair Hydrostaic $11,500, Underground Utilities $10,900,
Underground Utilties Cable Telephone $3,970
Fiber Project

Refunds

Underground Utilities Allocation

Temporary Staffing

Decrease due to funding



Summary

General, Parks & Safety Funds Breakdown
Personal Services/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Total General Fund

Streets 101 & 103 Breakdown
Operation and Maintenance
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Total Streets

Other Funds Breakdown (112, 119, 122, 126, 130, 142, 144, 611)

Personal Services/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds
Capital Outlay (including labor)

Total Other Funds

Enterprise Breakdown
(Wastewater, Stormwater, Golf, UBO)
Personal Services/Administrative Support
Operation and Maintenance
Capital Outlay (including labor)
Non Government/Transfers/Refunds
Total Enterprise

Overall Total

PR P PP

$
$
$

h A P P &P

h A P P &P

403,629
64,111
26
90,290
558,056

788,907
(1,830,147)

(1,041,240)

5,310
359,954
18,000
(32,500)
350,764

(8,275)
45,621
80,000

42

117,388

(15,032)



({/( ()

PIQUA

Chio

ltem # 4

Commission Agenda
Staff Report

MEETING DATE

August 20, 2013

REPORT TITLE
(Should match resolution/ordinance
title)

An Emergency Ordinance to make appropriations for the City of Piqua, Ohio
for the year 2013

SUBMITTED BY

Name & Title: Cynthia Holtzapple, Assistant City Manager, Finance Director

Department: Finance

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION | [ |Consent X]Ordinance [ |Resolution [ |Regular
Z City Manager ><|Asst. City Manager/Finance
APPROVALSIREVIEWSE 1 oo City Manager/Development D Law Director
|:|Department Director; [ ]|Other:
Every year about this time, we request a supplemental appropriation. This is
BACKGROUND Y 1 PP bprop

(Includes description, background,
and justification)

due in part to the requirement that we present the 2013 annual budget to you in
early November 2012 before all project timing and costs are known. Projects
expecting to be done last year will sometimes carryover into this year. During
the fiscal year, unexpected expenses do occur and this supplemental
appropriation allows us to more accurately reflect these changes in our financial
statements. Please see “Exhibit A” for detailed explanation of the changes.

BUDGETING AND
FINANCIAL IMPACT

(Includes project costs and funding
sources)

Budgeted $: See “Exhibit A”

Expenditure $: See “Exhibit A”

Source of Funds: | Various

Narrative:

OPTIONS
(Include Deny /Approval Option)

1. | Approve Ordinance No. 12-13 accepting the Emergency Ordinance to
make Appropriations for the City of Piqua for the year 2013

2. | Approve Ordinance No. 12-13 accepting the Emergency Ordinance to
make Appropriations for the City of Piqua for the year 2013 with changes
being made to the amounts requested.

PROJECT TIMELINE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

We are requesting approval of Ordinance No. 12-13 accepting the Emergency
Ordinance to make Appropriations for the City of Piqua for the year 2013.
Based on the need for the Departments to meet grant and project commitments,
we are requesting, as in the past, that the three reading rule be waived and that
this Ordinance be passed on an emergency basis.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A




ORDINANCE NO. 13-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 77.01 — TRAFFIC

SCHEDULES ADOPTED, SCHEDULE Il OF THE PIQUA

CODE, RELATING TO ONE-WAY STREETS AND ALLEYS
PERTAINING TO WOOD STREET

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commission of the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the
majority of all members elected thereto concurring, that:

SEC. 1: Section 77.01 Traffic Schedules Adopted of the Piqua Code, Schedule
Il — One-Way Streets and Alleys is hereby amended to ADD the following under the
description:

Unlawful except in an easterly direction on Wood Street
between Covington Avenue and College Street.

SEC. 2: Section 77.01 Traffic Schedules Adopted of the Piqua Code, Schedule
Il — One Way Streets and Alleys is hereby amended to revise the designation of the roadway;

SEC. 3: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



(dr ﬂ

PIQU

ltem#5

Commission Agenda

héo Staff Report

MEETING DATE

August 20, 2013

REPORT TITLE
(Should match resolution/ordinance
title)

An ordinance amending Section 77.01 — Traffic Schedules Adopted, Schedule
IIT of the Piqua Code relating to one-way streets and alleys pertaining to Wood
Street.

SUBMITTED BY

Name & Title: Amy Havenar, P.E., City Engineer

Department: Engineering

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION | [ |Consent XlOrdinance [ IResolution [ IRegular
@City Manager [ |Asst. City Manager/Finance
APPROVALS/REVIEWS __IAsst. City Manager/Development ZLaw Director
|_|Department Director |_|Other:
BACKGROUND | The City Manager received direction from the City Commission to evaluate the

(Includes description, background,
and justification)

possibility of converting Wood Street into a one-way street eastbound between
Covington Avenue and College Street.

Subsequently, Work Sessions were held on January 10, 2013 and February 14, 2013
to discuss the various options for improving this section of the roadway. Ultimately,
the City Commission indicated that their preference was to make Wood Street one-
way eastbound between Covington Avenue and College Street.

Based upon that recommendation, a Traffic Study was completed by The Kleingers
Group which looked at making Wood Street one-way eastbound and the effect that
the one-way traffic would have on the surrounding streets. The findings of the
report were that converting Wood Street to one-way eastbound appears to be
feasible and that we should also research the possibility of allowing parking on both
sides of the street between Gordon Street and College Street.

The Consultant also recommended that the existing island bounded by Covington
Avenue, Wood Street, and Gordon Street be extended to the south to narrow the
roadway width and discourage illegal turns from Gordon Street. In the interim,
pavement markings should be used to reduce the travel width until such time that the
curbed island could be constructed. A detailed pavement marking & signage plan
will be provided by The Kleingers Group for the City to implement should the City
Commission pass this ordinance.

BUDGETING AND
FINANCIAL IMPACT

(Includes project costs and funding
sources)

Budgeted $: $0

Expenditure $: There will be minimal expense associated with replacing

signage/pavement markings.




Source of Funds: | Local (Street Department 101 Fund)

Narrative The Sign Shop can make the necessary signage in-house.

OPTIONS
(Include Deny /Approval Option)

1. | Approve the ordinance to amend Section 77.01, Schedule III of the Piqua
Code relating to one-way streets and alleys pertaining to Wood Street.

2. | Do not approve the ordinance and do not make any changes to Wood
Street.

PROJECT TIMELINE

This work would be completed as soon as possible once the Ordinance is
adopted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve the ordinance to allow for the conversion of Wood Street to a one-way
operation eastbound between Covington Avenue and College Street.

ATTACHMENTS




RESOLUTION NO. R-112-13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE
ORDER TO NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO. FOR
THE PURCHASE OF ROAD SALT FOR THE
STREET DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, road salt must be purchased to remove snow and ice from City
streets; and

WHEREAS, bids were received under the Southwest Ohio Purchasers for
Government; and

WHEREAS, after solicitation, bids were opened resulting in the tabulation of
bids as listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: A purchase order for road salt is hereby authorized to North
American Salt Co. as the lowest responsible bidder and the City Manager is hereby
authorized to execute a contract with said bidder pursuant to contract specifications;

SEC. 2: The Finance Director certifies funds are available and is
hereby authorized to draw her warrants from time to time on the appropriate account
of the City treasury in payment according to contract terms, at the rate of $52.80 per
ton.

SEC. 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




(dr ﬂ

PIQU

ltem # 6

Commission Agenda
héo Staff Report

MEETING DATE

August 20, 2013

REPORT TITLE

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE ORDER TO NORTH
AMERICAN SALT CO. FOR THE PURCHASE OF ROAD SALT FOR
THE STREET DEPARTMENT

SUBMITTED BY

Name & Title: Doug Harter, Public Works Director

Department: Public Works Department

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION

[ ]Consent [ ]Ordinance XIResolution |:|Regular

APPROVALS/REVIEWS

DX|City Manager DX]Asst. City Manager/Finance

[ ]Asst. City Manager/Development [ [Law Director

|X|Department Director [ ]Other:

BACKGROUND

We belong to an organization named Southwest Ohio Purchasers for
Government (SWOP4G) which bid out the road salt purchase on behalf of
approximately 95 entities this year. The City of Piqua has participated in this
joint bid successfully for many years. We have found great value in the
quantity discounts the vendors offer to all of the area communities that
participate in this bid.

BUDGETING AND
FINANCIAL IMPACT

Budgeted $: $157,625.00 for the 2013 year

Expenditure $: $105,600.00 based on purchasing 2,000 tons, could be more
or less depending on weather conditions.

Source of Funds: | Street Dept. budget 101-113-855-7529

Narrative: We estimated our usage at 2,000 tons for the bid, but we are
not required to purchase all of this if we have a mild winter
and do not need it. Our cost per ton is decreasing by
$10.25, from $63.05 to $52.80.

OPTIONS

1. | Approve Resolution No. R-112-13 as presented.

2. | Approve Resolution No. R-112-13 with changes in the amounts proposed.

3. | Deny Resolution No. R-112-13 and provide direction on how you would
like staff to proceed.

PROJECT TIMELINE

Salt can be purchased off this contract from 8/1/13 through 7/31/14.




STAFF RECOMMENDATION

We recommend approval of this Resolution as proposed. By participating in
this joint bid through SWOP4G, we get the discounts of a large buying group,
but do not have the expense of advertising and working on the bid documents
themselves.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit “A” — shows the bid tabulation as provided by SWOP4G.




vEVIS | OV'6SS | 90°SPS | S6'1SS TLLYS v6° LTS LET9S 90'S¥S |00Z'T dm] eouan
vO'0TS | L¥'8SS | E€v'8¥S | 66'SSS EV'8YS 6€'T9S 08°1SS [000°€ Ay euueyen
88 VTS | €Lv9S | S86VS | €L19S 86'89S S8'6%S L6°19S 86'0SS [000°€ An) uipjuesy
L6°8S 99'/SS | 69'8%S | 66'SSS 69'8VS ¥5°09$ 18'6vS |000°S Auno) uipjuesy
EVETS | L£99S | ¥6'TSS | ££59S ¥6'TSS ¥9'89% 8T°19$ |0ST a3e||IA 3||insiawiey
67'6S LTY9S | 8L¥SS | YLT9S 9€°GSS 81°£9S 8L'¥SS [000°C A usoqurey
0z'sTtS | s879S | S9ivS | 66'TLS €7°85S 99'6%$ S9°LYS 08'81S €5°€SS  [00S‘T a3e||IA 3epuang
L9°Z1S | 89°S9S | T6'7SS | 08T9S 16°75S 6'1SS 98'89% 999s$ |00z a3e[|iA uouz
ELETS | L9598 | ¥6'TSS | 09'19¢ v6'1SS 80'95S 06'SSS |00S‘T A1) poomaj3u3
L9'ETS | €L8SS | 90'SHS | S6'1SS TL LS ¥6°TSS £9°T19S 90'S¥S |00S‘C A asemejaq
TESTS | 09'€9S | 6T'8FS | 6£19S SL°L9S 6T°'87S 89°99% 86'TSS |00SC dm| pjayiaaq
SS'6S 67°'T9S 76'1SS 79'09$ 76'1SS 95'v9$ SL'¥SS |0o0‘ZT A1) uoikeq
80°ZIS | TOV¥9S | ¥6'ISS | zOv9s ¥6'1SS 8€'1SS SL'6SS |00€ sjooyas A3 uolheq
LIETS | €4'8SS | 90's¥S | s6'vss TLLYS v6'LYS L9'T19S 90's¥S |0ST'T dm] pioduo)
vO'OTS | L¥'8SS | €v'8PS | 66'SSS £v°8YS 6€°T19S ¥8'7SS  [00L uModaly 33y snquinjo)
vO'0TS | L¥'8SS | €v'8vS | 66559 €v'8YS 6€°T9S v1'89S [0ST dmy uojuid
0€0TS | 6¢'8SS | 6T'8FS | 9T°2LS v£°79S 6T°'87S V' 199 ov'6vS [000°ZT Auno) juouwia)
60'STS | v6'v9S | S86¥S | v6'1¥9S 61°69S S8'6VS LEESS 80°€SS [008T dm] ya3s04e3))
67°6S EV'T9S | ¥6'ISS | €8'T9S v6'1SS 80'95$ 0P'SSS  |000‘e A1) uozhep)
v0'0TS | L¥'8SS | €v'8pS | 66'SSS €'8YS 6€'T9S ¥8'7S$S |00% Ny lisues] olyQ |es3ua)
ZTeZTS | 90v9S | v6'TSS | 90'19s v6' 1SS 97°£9S 06'7SS  [000°Z SIS TER)
95°6% 6'v9S | 9£'68S | tv£'T99 9€'6SS L6°9SS 7£'85S |oog adej|IA 3|jinaepa)
GE'6S 627195 | ¥6'ISS | ¥r19S ¥6°1SS SEY9S SL'LSS |00S dm] Japang
vO'0TS | Lv'8SS | €v'8¥S | 66'SSS €'8rs 6€'19S 08'TSS |000C dm| uopuajg
79'0TS | TO'S9S | 8EWSS | L T9S 9€°GSS 8E'1SS 8L'vSS |00L A1) soouqjeg
10'8S SE€79s | veEwSS | vL199 9€°6SS L1'S9S veEvSS |00S‘8 [ To R ECTRYENCEY:
£8'8S S9'€9S | 84%SS | v£T99 9€'GSS €8'99% 8L'vSS |000°T dm] aaloianeag
7665 87°G9$ | 9£6SS | vL'199 9€°GSS 75°89S 7€'85S  [009 dm] yieg
TTEIS | TrT9S | 61'8rS | 0S'69% 99'59% 6T°81S 87 79S 97'€SS |0SL dm] einejeg
wucmhmt._n_ pig pig uedlRWY |elua) lioalaQg Wy yHoN UOLIOIAI ___mgmu mco._.\?—.o
MO1 ZTOZ | MO £T02

‘UMOJSIPPIIN - £1/€2/L PouadQ 91-/2S2-€1# PiF OYdOMS - HES %200y Aemu




SL'6S Ly'8SS | TL8bS | 66'SSS TL8YS 6€°19S ¥8'7SS  |009 a3e||IA 23990
16°71S S8'79S | ¥6'ISS ZT'v9S ¥6°'TSS 60'89$ SL'SSS  |00Z'T A3 poomyieg
LITTS | 89'%9S | 16°TSS | 08'19% 16°25S 76'7SS 78°LSS 99'95$ |oog 9|sijie) map
vO'OTS | L¥'8SS | €v'8vS | 66°559 EV'8YS 6£°19S ¥8'75S  |00S Aueq|y man
0TvIS | 99195 | 9€Lvs 79°LSS 9E"LVS 79'v9$ 8%'7SS |00T pesjio junoy
60'0TS €0'79S | ¥6'TSS | €0°79% v6'TSS €1°59$ SL'SSS |00S‘T A1) auresopy

I¥'8S GE09S | ¥6'ISS | +S'T199 ¥6°'TSS €7°6SS I8'7SS |000°ET Ayuno) Asawosiuopy
E0'ETS T9'T9S | 698%S | 6£0.$ £8'99S T €SS 65°81S 0S°7SS L6'6¥S |000°C A1D do4uopy
00'vTS | 6129 | 6T'87S | ST'TLS ¥¥7'99$ 9z'1SS 6T'8%S 0€°'S9S 19'€SS  |osz A1) paoyiin
TTETLS | 08'T9S 65°8%S €8'0LS ST'09S 69°87S 76'0SS ov'6%S (0007 umol3|ppIAl
86'6S T6'T9S | ¥6'ISS | 947799 v6'TSS 20°'S9S 06'7SS [00S‘E dangsiwery

76'6S 98°19S | ¥6°TSS | 9,779% v6'TSS 64°75S 06°SSS  [000°€ 19WoSuo dmy 1werp
L6TTS | 9T'T9S | 6T8vS | ST'T/S T'SLS 6T°81S 0S'6¥S St'6vS  |00SC uowa) dm jwelip|
|4 T2°99S | 08'2SS | T1T'S9$ 08'2SS L89S r'SSS  |00S‘y Auno) jweyp
EEETS | TS29s | 6T'6vS | TL999 LL99S S8'67S §9'59$ 6T°6¥S |00S‘S Au) uosepy
V9'ETS | 8559 | ¥6°'1SS | 85599 v6°1SS 80'95S €9°79S |SL 100Y2S 131y pen
OS'ETS | SE'€9S | S86vS | s€'€9s GE'€9S S8°6YS 25'99S 86'7SS |000C A1) uoueqa

EV'6S LETIS | ¥6'ISS 67°T9S 76°'TSS vy 79S T6'7SS |000°S AD Bupanay
80°7TS 0v9S | ¥6'1SS | TO'v9s ¥6°'TSS 80'9SS SL'19S |00L dm] uosiayar
8U'STS | zr'49s | ¥6°'TSS | 2T°29% v6°'TSS 67°€SS SL'09S |0ST dmy uosyoer
609TS | 8T¥9S | 6T'8YS | 99T/ 99'65S 1T°8%S 6T'8VS €0'67S 87'TSS |00S‘E II'H ueipu)
STTTS | 6T°€9S | ¥6'TSS | 61°€9$ v6'TSS 80'9SS 9¢'SSS |000‘E S1YS19H Jaqny
PO'OTS | L¥'8SS | €v'8¥S | 66'SSS £V'8YS 6€°'T9S 08°'TSS |000°Z A paeljiy
€EECTS LT¥9S v6°'1SS ZT'v9S ¥6'1SS 8%°L9S SL'LSS [00S‘T fud JUo\ dm | uosiiiey

60'LS TTPSS ET'LYPS | S6'PSS TLLYS v6'LYS S9'%9S ET'LVS |0ST dmy wapey

SE'8S Ly'8SS | TT'0SS | 66'S5$ T1°0SS 6€°T9S 79°€SS |000T A1) odanoun
ELTTS | 0T°99S | LEWSS | 10'99$ LEVSS %7699 S9'6SS |000°C 4+ 1o ETITIUEENT)
9€°8S ST79S | 68°€SS | vL'19S 9€'6SS 9€°'59$ 68°€SS |000°0T Auno) susaip
80'CIS 0v9S | ¥6'TSS | TO'v9s v6'1SS 8€'¥SS Z0'v9S |0ST V1Y uolheq Jsieain
VO'0TS | Lv'8SS | E€v'8¥S | 66'SSS EV'8YS 6€°T9S ¥8'2SS |oov A1) s1yS1aH mainpuesn
OT’LTS 62995 | 6T'8FS | 75999 61'81S 90'0S$ 6T°CSS |00L dm| uaysop
ETETS | 88995 | S9LvS | v6'£9S LT'19S WA 08'8%$ 99°/SS |0SE II!A 3jepua|9
T9°0TS | SS'279S | ¥6°ISS | 99'€9% v6'TSS 67'€SS 10°7SS |0S8 umojluewJan
Crvls | 9€99S | ¥6'TSS | 9£99S ¥6°'TSS 67°'€SS SL°LSS  |009 dm] uewuso




SLS'S6T

L9'8S Sv'€9S | 8LVSS | ¥LT9S 9€'SSS 79'99$ 8L'¥SS |00S'T A euay
vO'OTS | L¥'8SS | €v'8¥S | 66'SSS €v'81S 6£°19S 08°'TSS |000Z uoldulyom
SO'STS | vzeos | 6T8vS | L7699 6°£9S 6T°8VS 05°2SS v€'€SS  |00T dm Singsweljjim

68'65 LS'8SS | TL8vS | 66'9SS TL8rs 6€'T9S 08°'TSS |000€ l1eyauym
STYIS | S0/9S | 082SS | £9'99S 08'ZS$ G9'8SS ov'LSS |oog UO3IIAI 3S3MW

V/N 1S°0SS | 68'8SS 15°0SS 6€'T9S €0'85S |0S£ 93e[|IA uosIayar 1S9

LE'TTS T€'€9S v6'TSS T€'€9S 76°'TSS 8%°99$ SL°SSS  |008‘T uojjjodse) 1s3\
6C'STS | 8%'€9S | 6T'8FS | vE'SLS 81'€9$ 6T°87S ¥9'1SS 67'¥SS |00€ wua[) dmy uoiduiysepn
08°0TS | vL'79S | ¥6'1SS | vL'79% ¥6°TSS 88°59S 06'%SS [00S°E dmj uojduiysep
IT'ETS G0'S9S | v6'TSS 65795 76'1SS 80'95S 06'SSS  |00S‘z A1) eijepuep
ST'STS | 9€v9$ | TTevsS | €5°199 9t 6%S 1T6VS 85°/9S €9°6%S |000T A1) euequn

SL'6S LY'8SS | TL'8YS | 66'SSS TL8YS 6€'19$ 18'67S |000°E A1) uojBuipy Jaddn
v6'0TS | 88'79S | ¥6'1SS | 6£29% ¥76'TSS 80'95$ SL'8SS [0St A1D uotun
0S'TTS | 696SS | 6T8%S | z6°0L$ ¥6°€9S 6T°81S £9°79% 6L°6¥S |000°C dm] uoun
SETIS ST'S9S 08°'25$ ST°59$ 8€'¥SS 08°7S$ T¥'89$ 82655 008 Ay Aoay
v1'STS €L°€9S 65°87S ST'TLS 86'L9S 65°'8¥S 76°99$ €L'TSS |00S Ay uojuau)
79'z1s | v¥'s9S | 08'zsS | 1£59S 85'%SS 08'7S$ 1,°89$ 87'65S |008 Ao ddiy
9L'6sTS | s6'€9S | 6T8FS | +9°0LS S6'€9S 6T°87S 76'0SS G8'96S |0ST dm} ajel
00'6S 8€'€9S | 8EVSS | 08'T9S 9€°GSS 8€1SS 8L%SS [00Z'T dm] yaas01e3ng
96'vTS | 19'79S | S9LPS | 66'TLS 965 TE6VS S9'LYS 7£°S59S 60°€SS |00S‘T pieusag 1s

V/N SOLYS | vrTLS LTT9S S9°LYS 7£°59S L¥'8SS  |00T ade||IA uoyianjis
9T'0TS | S6T9S | 6L27SS | LT'€9S LTSS 6L°7SS 0T1'99$ TT'85S [008T A Asupis
88'vIS | €979S | S9°/¥S | £0°TLS €5°79S S9°LPS 99°59$ 6C°TSS [009°T 3||lAuoieys
0S0TS | v¥'29S | v6'ISS | v¥'z9s ¥6°TSS 80°9SS 6€°GSS |000°€ A1) apisianty

62°8% T¥'8SS | TT'0SS | 66'SSS Z1°08S 6€'T9S v1'85$ [00T JpPequaydry

SL'6S L'8SS | TL8vsS | 66'9SS TL8YS 6€°19S 18'6%S |000°E 8ingspjouAay
SETIS | 69°4SS | vTsvS | s6vsS TL LS v6 LS Lv'09S vZ'syS |00ST A1) jlamogd
SZT0TS | SO€9s | 08'7SS | SO'€9S 8T'¥SS 08°7SS 0Z7'99% €¥°'GSS  |000°T A1) enbig
vEVIS | €5°79S | 6T'8¥S | z6'0LS €9'79$ TT1SS 6T°8YS 99'59$ 8L°6¥S [00Z'T dm] 224319

68°6S 7E€'8SS | EW8PS | 66'SSS £V'81S vZ'19S L?'8SS |00T lu) uipjuesy dmy Auiad

[8'ZIS | 6S'T9S | TL'8YS | 9509% TL8YS L9'%9$ €L'8YS |0SLT A ejeyseleqd

ov'6sS | L¥LvS TLLYS WA LE'T9S LYV'LYS |00T'C dm] a3ueio

€6'TTS

S6'7SS




V1 HO ‘Modutey V1
‘ayoue|g 930) ‘puejs| Arany
AN s18ui0) |y1 ‘aydue|g 810D 1IN ‘Noa3ag epeue) ‘oueuQO Y1 HO suoneloq aulp
uoldwey ‘Yaapon ‘puejs] P | ‘puelanl|d
Suo1 000°06 SU03} 000°SZT | SUOl 000°00T
HO ‘yinowsuod| HO ‘opsjol | HO ‘opajol
Su0l1 000°SS Suol1 000‘0Y suo}
HO ‘“Misnpues |HO ‘Aysnpues| pgo‘ost HO
‘puag yioN
su01 000°sT Su03} 000‘0TT | SUC1 000'00T suo}
HO ‘euunud HO ‘opsjoy HO ‘Modites | 000°00Z HO
‘snquinjo)
suo} Suol +000‘0Y Suol 0000y Suo1 000°08 suo} suol m__av_uo“_m
00008 HO | HO ‘pudg yuon | HO ‘opajor HO ‘Reuunuly | 000'06T HO | 000006 HO ‘ea Andede) Supjiopn
‘snquinjo) ‘euunu) ‘puelansp
S9A S9A SOA SOA ON jencaddy :o_pmn_u_tmn_
15123 9YdOMS |euonippy
YIUM - SBA
suo} suoj
00T 43p.0 00Z 43pI0
19id UllAl 43jid Ul
suoize
- peoppnaL
Asaniaq Ui
0€ 19N 0€ 19N 0€ 19N 0€ iI°N 0€ 19N 0€ 19N Sws
SUON 000'T/0S°€S$ |000°T/00°0T$ SUON 9UON JUON INTS$/puog
Iduew.ojiad 210N
00'vs 00'vS V/N 00°vs 0S°€S 00'vs ‘suonedoy ||y

‘uoj 1ad asieyn Suljid




%00°00T |SLS‘S6T
8879 V/N|%00°0 0 uedldWY
€979 V/N|%00°0 0 |esjua)
8108 16'2S %920 00S yos2qa
7102 87°29 9'0S €708 %6T°6L |SL8'VST | OJSWVN
66°09 8€¥S %L6'0 006'T uoloN
€102 1€'0S €T vS €L6Y %8S'6T |00E'8E [1184e3
pig Suluuipm DAY pig Say pig

Sutuuipy Say




RESOLUTION NO. R-113-13

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
L.J. DEWEESE CO., INC. FOR THE FOUNTAIN
PARK BRIDGE REHAB PROJECT

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2013, this Commission passed Resolution No.
R-6-13 authorizing the City Purchasing Analyst to advertise for bids, according to law, for
the Fountain Park Bridge Rehab Project; and

WHEREAS, after proper advertisement, bids were opened resulting in the
tabulation of bids as listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of Piqua,
Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring, that:

SEC. 1: A contract is hereby approved with L.J. DeWeese Co., Inc. as the
lowest, responsible bidder for the Fountain Park Bridge Rehab Project and the City
Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with said bidder pursuant to contract
specifications.

SEC. 2: The Finance Director is hereby authorized to draw her warrants
from time to time on the appropriate account of the city treasury in payment according to
contract terms, not exceeding a total of $61,000.

SEC. 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

LUCY FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



(dr ﬂ

PIQU

ltem # 7

Commission Agenda
héo Staff Report

MEETING DATE

August 20, 2013

REPORT TITLE
(Should match resolution/ordinance
title)

A Resolution awarding a contract to L.J. DeWeese Co., Inc. for the Fountain
Park Bridge Rehab Project.

SUBMITTED BY

Name & Title: Bob Graeser, Project Manager

Department: Engineering

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION | [ |Consent [ ]Ordinance XIResolution [ IRegular
ZCity Manager ;Asst. City Manager/Finance
APPROVALSIREVIEWSH [ o5t City Manager/Development | |Law Director
|X|Department Director [ ]Other:
BACKGROUND | On August 8, 2013, three bids were received for the Fountain Park Bridge

(Includes description, background,
and justification)

Rehab Project (see attached Exhibit “A”). The project will consist of the raising
of the existing Fountain Park pedestrian bridge superstructure to make the
bridge handicap accessible, will include the construction of a new access ramp
on the west side of the canal, and will also include the repainting of the entire
bridge after the bridge construction is complete.

BUDGETING AND
FINANCIAL IMPACT

(Includes project costs and funding
sources)

Budgeted $: $65,000 — Parks (105 Fund)

Expenditure $: $61,000 (includes contingency)

Source of Funds: | The City received a $65,000 grant from the Neils & Ruth
Lundgard Foundation.

Narrative: This resolution includes a 10% contingency for items of
work which may be required which are not included in
the original plans and specifications. The engineer’s
estimate was $59,000.

OPTIONS
(Include Deny /Approval Option)

1. | Approve the resolution and complete the Fountain Park Bridge Rehab
Project.

2. | Do not approve the resolution, return the grant money, and do not complete
the bridge rehab project.

3.

PROJECT TIMELINE

The project completion date is November 15, 2013.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve the resolution to allow for the completion of the Fountain Park Bridge
Rehab Project.

ATTACHMENTS

Bid Tabulation (Exhibit “A”)




06'625°18 $ 00°168°9S $ 00°G5)'SS $ sjejol sway| L}
000l8 $ 000¢ $ o002 $ o000l $ | o0vS $ 00¢ $]o0022 ‘dA 'OS - NOILO310dd NOISOd3 - 049
05'06¢C $ 051 $ ] 00¥00°C $ o00cCL $ | oovee $ o00¢ $ 00291 ‘dA 'OS - ONIHOTNIN ANV ONIA33S - 659
00'000°CkL $ 00001 $ | oo08¥'Zl $ 00v0L $ ] 00°009°€ $ 000¢ $ | oooct 14 '0S - TTVM ONINIVLIY ¥vINT1130 - 019
00'S6v°9 $ 006GL $ ] 005679 $ 006GL $10096L°G $ o00CL $ | ooeer 14 'DOS - SdILS ANV ‘SdNVY 84N ‘SUIVM - 809
00°00€‘€ $ 00051 $ | 00°v92 $ o00cCL $ | 007099 $ 000¢ $|ooze 1334 - 3ON34 1IvVd LI1dS - 209
000lL¥'e $ 000L¥'E $ ] 000022 $ 00002°L $ | 00°00S‘Y $ 00005t $loot dINNT - AN NI ‘FHNLONYLSHIANS HIDWIL FOVTdIY "OSIN ‘THNLONYLS - 0€S
00°000°LL $ 00°000°LL $]o000L58 $ 000158 $ | 000059} $ 000059} $looL dANT - 34NLONYLSHIdNS 40 1d0ddNS AYVHOdNTL ANV ONIMOVT - 91§
00°002°L $ 00051 $ | 00008 $ 00001 $ | o000¥ $ 0008 $]oo0¢ HOV3 - (W¥X.¥) AVd ONI¥Y3Ad OIYINOLSY 1T Wl - 9LS
00°'0%C $ 008 $ | ooo¢ $ 001 $ ] 0009 $ 00¢ $ | ooo¢ 14 'OS - 4371714 LNIOr NOISNVdX3 A3INH0434d J.2/L - 91G
00'009 $ o00cCL $ | ooocl $ 09¢C $ | 00052 $ 006Gl $ | 0005 ‘AA 'OS - S3OV4HNS LIHONOD 40 ONITVIS - CLS
00'006'GL $ 00059°C $ | 00°000°C) $ 00000°C $ | 00°000°G} $ 00005 $]009 ‘dA "NO - IUNLONYLSENS I9dIdg ‘FLIHYONOD O SSVY10 - LIS
00°029°L $ 000¢ $ | 008v9 $ o00cCL $ | 00°0¥S $ 000l $ | 00°¥S HOV3 - LNO¥D DITTVLINNON MNIYHSNON HLIM S3TOH 13MOA - 01§
00°002‘L $ 00002 $ | 00029k $ 000.2 $ | 00°0S¥ $ 006G. $]009 ‘A 'ND - ASVE JLVOIHOOV - ¥0€
00°00S°L $ 0000S5°L $ ] 00996 $ 00996 $ | 00005 $ 00005 $loot dANT - A3AON3Y FJNLONYLS 40 SNOILHOd - ¢0C
00°000°L $ 00°000°} $ ] 00098 $ 00098 $ | 00°00S‘L $ 00°00S‘} $loot dANT - A3AONW3Y Sd3LS - ¢0¢
00°000°8 $ 000002 $ | oo08e'L $ o0o0°0zE $ | 00°009°L $ 0000¥ $|ooy HOV3 - TYAOW3Y 3341 - L0¢C
00°000°L $ 00°000°} $ ] o0vee’L $ 00¥EE’) $]00LLGE $ 0011GC $]ooL dAINT - ONIFGEGNYO ANV ONI4V3TO - L0C
IS17 wy| - abed |esodoid
uoisuaj)xgy 9old uoisuaj)xgy 2olid uoisuajxgy 2olid Amuenp way|

(‘we 00:01) €102 ‘g ¥snbny :a3ep pig
qel pig
qeydy abpug yied ureyunod L0-¢|

uVu LIGIHX3



RESOLUTION NO. R-114-13

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE AGREEMENT WITH
THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR
THE US 36 BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R-108-13 passed on July 16, 2013, this
Commission enacted legislation proposing cooperation with the Director of
Transportation for the US 36 Beaultification Project, requiring the City to pay for 100% of the
project costs past the MVRPC funding of $288,945; and

WHEREAS, at this time, the bids have been received for the US 36
Beautification Project and the apparent low bidder is Double Jay Construction Inc.,
and

WHEREAS, based upon the bid received, an increase in the Purchase Order
to ODOT is necessary for ODOT to be able to award the construction project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: Resolution No. R-108-13, a Resolution authorizing a purchase
order to the State of Ohio for the US 36 Beautification Project in the amount of
$352,500, be increased by $166,000 for a final amount of $518,500 is hereby
approved.

SEC. 2: The Finance Director certifies that the funds are available and
is hereby authorized to draw her warrant on the appropriate account of the City
treasury in payment according to this Resolution.

SEC.3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



(#r ﬂ ltem #8

PIQU Commission Agenda

héo Staff Report

MEETING DATE | August 20, 2013

Resolution amending the agreement with the Ohio Department of

REPORT TITLE Transportation for the US 36 Beautification Project

(Should match resolution/ordinance
title)

SUBMITTED BY Name & Title: Amy Havenar, P.E., City Engineer

Department: Engineering

AGENDA CLASSIFICATION | [ [Consent [ ]Ordinance XIResolution [ Regular
DX|City Manager [ |Asst. City Manager/Finance
APPROVALSIREVIEWSH [ o5t City Manager/Development DX]Law Director
|:|Department Director [ ]Other:

BACKGROUND | On July 16, 2013, City Commission passed Resolution No. R- 108-13 to enter

(eides descriptigza t.’:;';%:ﬁggi into an agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the

J U.S. 36 Beautification Project. The agreement was for an amount not to

exceed $352,500. Since that time, the project bids came in and were higher

than ODOT Centrals Office’s estimate. Based upon the bid amounts, the City

will need to put an additional $166,000 into the escrow account. This still

incorporates the additional 10% contingency included in the first escrow

agreement that would allow for changes that could possibly arise as the
construction evolves.

BUDGETING AND . :
FINANCIAL IMPACT Budgeted $: $540,000 (1'03 Fund), $100,000 (Stormwater), Remainder
from Electric

(Includes project costs and funding

sources) | pypenditure $: | $518,500 (includes a contingency and 10% Construction

Engineering costs) — Local Share

Source of Funds: | Local (103 Fund, Stormwater & Electric) and Federal
Highway

Narrative The apparent low bidder came in at $704,608.45 plus
$70,460.85 in ODOT Construction Engineering costs.
The City has received funding from the Federal Highway
Administration through the Miami Valley Regional
Planning Commission for $288,945.

The estimate that the City Departments used for the 2013
Budget was considerably higher than what ODOT used to
set up the escrow account, therefore, even though the bids
came in higher than ODOT’s bid estimate, the City was
anticipating that the bids would come in closer to what




they actually did, therefore, we have the necessary funds
in place to cover the additional escrow amount.

OPTIONS
(Include Deny /Approval Option)

1. | Approve the resolution to increase the purchase order to ODOT.

2. | Deny the resolution, return the money, and do not proceed with the project.

PROJECT TIMELINE

The project is scheduled to be awarded to Double Jay Construction with
construction to begin the first of September. Pending any weather delays, the
project is anticipated to be completed by the end of the year.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the resolution to increase the purchase order to ODOT to allow for
the US 36 Beautification Project to proceed.

ATTACHMENTS

Original Legislation (Resolution No. R-108-13), ODOT email regarding cost
increase.




Amy Havenar

Subject: FW: PID 88222 PROJECT 501 US 36 11.55

From: Parrill, Matt [mailto:Matt.Parrill@dot.state.oh.us]
Sent: Friday, August 16, 2013 2:32 PM

To: Amy Havenar

Cc: Wiltheiss, Ben; Ware, Helene; Boyer, Scott
Subject: FW: PID 88222 PROJECT 501 US 36 11.55

Hello Amy:

Based on our conversation foday and the bid letting for the subject project, the City of Piqua owes
an additional $165,670 towards the project before it can be considered for award.

This additional amount is broken down as follows:

Apparent low bid of $742,273.75 - alternate bids of $37,665.30 = $704,608.45
$704,608.45 — state estimate $554,000 = $150,608.45 Construction Cost increase
Construction Engineering & Inspection increase = $150,608.45 * 0.10 = $15,060.85
Total owed by the City of Piqua = $150,608.45 + $15,060.85 = $165,669.30 ~ $165,670
Thanks,

Matt Parrill, P.E.

Planning & Engineering Administrator

ODOT District Seven

1001 St. Mary's Avenue

Sidney, Ohio 45365
Phone: (937) 497.6802




éESOLUTlON NO. R-108-13 .

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINAL LEGISLATION
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) FOR
THE US 36 BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, on the 15" day of February, 2011, the LPA enacted legistation proposing
cooperation with the Director of Transportation for the described project:

The project consisls of curb installation around the existing grass median to the
west of the Interstate 75 bridge, the excavation of the painted median east of
the bridge and the adding of topsoil and lo create a planting area, the
installation of clrbing at the pavement edge immediately adjacent to the bridge
area on either side, and the planting of the medians and shoulder embankment
areas with native trees and brush species, lying within the City of Piqua; and

WHEREAS, the LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the
above described project as foliows: ;

The City agrees to assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of the entire
cost of the improvement, less the amount of Federal-aid Enhancement fuhds set
aside by the Director of Transportation for the financing of this improvement
from funds allocated by the Federal FHighway Administration.

The share of the cost of the LPA is now estimated in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty Two
Thousand Five Hundred and - - 00/100 Dollars ($352,500.00) which includes a 10%
contingency, but said estimated amount is to be adjusted in order that the LPA's uitimate share of
said improvement shall correspond with said percentages of actual costs when said actual costs
are determined; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Transportation has approved said legislation proposing
coaperation and has caused to be made plans and specifications and an estimate of cost
and expanse for improving the above described highway and has transmitted copies of
the same to this legisiative authority; and

WHEREAS, The LPA desires the Director of Transportalion to proceed with the
aforesaid highway improvement.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved:

SEC. 1 That the estimated sum of Three Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five
Hundred and - - 00/100 Dollars ($352,500.00) is hereby appropriated for the improvement
described above and the fiscal officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue an order on
the treasurer for said sum upon the requisition of the Director of Transportation to pay the cost
and expense of said improvement. We hereby agree to assume in the first instance, the share
of the cost and expense over and above the amount to be paid from Federal funds as agreed




upon and approved in Resolution R-21-11,

SEC. 2 That the LPA hereby requests the Director of Transportation to proceed
with the aforesaid highway improvement.

SEC. 3: That the LPA enler into a-contract with the State, and that the Cily
Manager be, and is hereby authorized to execute said contract, providing for the payment of
the LPA the sum of money set forth herein above for improving the described project.

SEC. 4: That the LPA transmit to the Director of Transportation a fully executed
copy of this Resolution,

This is lo certify that we have compared the foregoing copy of Resolution with the original
record thereof, found in the record of the proceedings of the LLPA, and which Resolution was
duly passed by the LPA on the 15" day of February, 2011, and that the same is a true and
carrect copy of the record of said Resolution and the action of said LPA thereon.

SEC. 5: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest

period allowed by law.
- . . «
; '
(. Zédczn (-{'(rt’r" zy?/ (:;‘t.cz;;z.»/

I.7CINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED: /j LL.f L A2

ATTEST: (J}_,j‘\ Dar.t & ’ ( m_,()_,_ I, the undersigned Clerk of {he City Commission of (he
REBECCA J. COOL ) ity of Piqua, Oiilo do hereby cortity that the above
CLERK OF COMMISSION g m LOF-A315 a true, accurate and

coirect copy of Rods Q.ds00) 1L (0F -(3
passed by lhe Commission of the City of Piqua, Ohlo 6n_
the, 1% _ dayal_/ V7 AR, | Y

CLERK OF COMMISSION






